Wallbridge Martiniere Gold Project: 2025 Phase 1 Drillhole Information

Easting Northing  Elevation Length EOH Depth

Drill Hole ID (NADS3) (NADS3) (m) (m) (m) Azimuth
MR-24-100_ext'n 642210 5543675 257 209 369 330 -45 VG
MR-24-110_ext'n 642600 5543145 257 305 471 360 -45
MR-25-111 642365 5543120 256 558 558 360 -50 VG
MR-25-112 642130 5543365 258 501 501 10 -60
MR-25-113 641725 5543675 258 489 489 350 -48
MR-25-114 642500 5543600 257 351 351 350 -60
MR-25-115 642640 5543800 257 252 252 360 -45 VG
MR-25-116 642600 5543145 257 477 477 360 -65 VG
MR-25-117 642945 5542975 254 399 399 360 -50
MR-25-118 642690 5542565 256 300 300 360 -50
MR-25-121 642235 5543161 257 651 651 355 -60 VG

@ prill holes containing visible gold ("VG"). ext'n = Extension drill hole.




Wallbridge Martiniere Gold Project: 2025 Phase 1 Assay Summary:l

Drill Hole VG*2 Srom Length® Au’ Zone/Corridor
(m) (s/t)
MR-24-100 0.0 30.3 30.3 Overburden
30.3 46.5 16.2 0.02 HORSEFLY
46.5 47.6 1.1 3.66 HORSEFLY
47.6 57.8 10.2 0.09 HORSEFLY
* 57.8 68.8 11.0 16.21 HORSEFLY
Including * 57.8 60.1 2.3 15.18
60.1 62.3 2.2 3.44
62.3 64.1 1.8 37.13
64.1 65.9 1.8 0.42
65.9 67.1 1.2 41.68
67.1 68.0 0.9 0.34
68.0 68.8 0.8 23.18
68.8 73.5 4.7 0.05 HORSEFLY
73.5 74.1 0.6 0.84 HORSEFLY
74.1 90.5 16.4 0.04 HORSEFLY
90.5 91.0 0.5 1.09 HORSEFLY
91.0 99.0 8.0 0.05 HORSEFLY
99.0 100.2 1.2 1.34 HORSEFLY
100.2 101.2 1.0 0.09 HORSEFLY
101.2 102.1 0.9 0.61 HORSEFLY
102.1 110.2 8.1 0.03 HORSEFLY
110.2 111.2 1.0 2.30 HORSEFLY
111.2 112.2 1.0 0.06 HORSEFLY
112.2 114.4 2.2 0.74 HORSEFLY
* 114.4 121.3 6.9 7.24 HORSEFLY
Including 114.4 115.4 1.0 2.05
* 115.4 117.3 1.9 17.56
117.3 119.0 1.7 2.08
* 119.0 120.3 1.3 6.88
120.3 121.3 1.0 1.76
121.3 124.4 3.1 0.08 HORSEFLY
124.4 130.0 5.6 3.70 HORSEFLY
Including 124.4 124.9 0.5 3.18
124.9 125.5 0.6 20.10
125.5 127.7 2.2 0.28
127.7 130.0 2.3 2.45
130.0 131.0 1.0 0.54 HORSEFLY
131.0 138.8 7.8 0.12 HORSEFLY
138.8 139.8 1.0 0.72 HORSEFLY
139.8 155.0 15.2 0.09 HORSEFLY
155.0 155.5 0.5 10.80 HORSEFLY

155.5 162.0 6.5 0.13 HORSEFLY



Wallbridge Martiniere Gold Project
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Drill Hole vG*? Srom 1e Length3 Au Zone/Corridor

(m) (m) (m) (g/t)

162.0 163.5 1.5 6.11 HORSEFLY

163.5 247.0 83.5 0.04 HORSEFLY

247.0 247.5 0.5 1.23 HORSEFLY

247.5 284.6 37.1 0.06 HORSEFLY

* 284.6 299.0 14.4 6.71 HORSEFLY
Including 284.6 286.5 1.9 5.08
286.5 288.0 1.5 0.04
288.0 291.0 3.0 9.81
291.0 294.0 3.0 0.14
* 294.0 299.0 5.0 11.41

299.0 327.0 28.0 0.07 HORSEFLY

* 327.0 327.5 0.5 4.29 HORSEFLY

327.5 355.0 27.5 0.06 HORSEFLY

355.0 356.0 1.0 1.37 HORSEFLY

356.0 364.0 8.0 0.13 HORSEFLY

364.0 365.0 1.0 1.15 HORSEFLY

365.0 369.0 4.0 0.13 HORSEFLY

MR-24-110 0.0 33.8 33.8 Overburden

33.8 79.3 45.5 0.03 DRAGONFLY

79.3 80.6 13 17.35 DRAGONFLY

80.6 101.0 20.4 0.03 DRAGONFLY

101.0 102.5 1.5 0.72 DRAGONFLY

102.5 143.0 40.5 0.03 DRAGONFLY

* 143.0 145.3 23 27.60 DRAGONFLY
Including 143.0 143.6 0.6 9.99
* 143.6 144.3 0.7 86.30
144.3 145.3 1.0 2.16

145.3 234.2 88.9 0.02 DRAGONFLY

234.2 235.4 1.2 5.95 DRAGONFLY

2354 321.0 85.6 0.02 DRAGONFLY

321.0 323.6 2.6 0.78 DRAGONFLY

323.6 471.0 147.4 0.04 DRAGONFLY

MR-25-111 0.0 27.5 27.5 Overburden

27.5 61.8 34.3 0.03 DRAGONFLY

61.8 63.0 1.2 1.80 DRAGONFLY

63.0 74.0 11.0 0.07 DRAGONFLY

74.0 75.0 1.0 1.01 DRAGONFLY

75.0 114.0 39.0 0.02 DRAGONFLY

114.0 115.0 1.0 2.59 DRAGONFLY

115.0 152.0 37.0 0.05 DRAGONFLY

152.0 153.0 1.0 0.65 DRAGONFLY

153.0 284.0 131.0 0.03 DRAGONFLY



Wallbridge Martiniere Gold Project: 2025 Phase 1 Assay Summary1

Drill Hole vG*? Srom Length3 Au’ Zone/Corridor

(m) (8/t)

284.0 285.0 1.0 2.19 DRAGONFLY

285.0 457.0 172.0 0.03 DRAGONFLY

* . DRAGONFLY
Including 457.0 458.0 1.0 0.50
* 458.0 458.5 0.5 22.60

458.5 461.0 2.5 0.10 DRAGONFLY

461.0 462.0 1.0 2.16 DRAGONFLY

462.0 463.0 1.0 0.28 DRAGONFLY

463.0 464.0 1.0 0.52 DRAGONFLY

. 40 477 37 398 DRAGONRY

Including 464.0 467.0 3.0 2.79
467.0 467.7 0.7 9.08

467.7 500.7 33.0 0.06 DRAGONFLY

500.7 503.0 23 40.99 DRAGONFLY
Including 500.7 502.2 1.5 59.60
502.2 503.0 0.8 6.11

503.0 541.4 38.4 0.05 DRAGONFLY

541.4 541.9 0.5 0.47 DRAGONFLY

541.9 545.5 3.6 0.04 DRAGONFLY

545.5 546.5 1.0 1.07 DRAGONFLY

546.5 549.0 2.5 0.06 DRAGONFLY

549.0 551.0 2.0 0.55 DRAGONFLY

551.0 555.2 4.2 0.05 DRAGONFLY

555.2 556.0 0.8 0.66 DRAGONFLY

556.0 558.0 2.0 0.06 DRAGONFLY

MR-25-112 0.0 47.9 47.9 Overburden

47.9 97.0 49.1 0.04 DRAGONFLY

97.0 97.8 0.8 2.05 DRAGONFLY

97.8 140.0 42.2 0.04 DRAGONFLY

140.0 141.0 1.0 0.77 DRAGONFLY

141.0 253.0 112.0 0.02 DRAGONFLY

253.0 254.0 1.0 0.89 DRAGONFLY

254.0 254.7 0.7 0.25 DRAGONFLY

254.7 257.4 2.7 20.91 DRAGONFLY
Including 254.7 255.5 0.8 3.52
255.5 256.5 1.0 51.90
256.5 257.4 0.9 1.93

257.4 261.0 3.6 0.05 DRAGONFLY

261.0 262.0 1.0 0.87 DRAGONFLY

262.0 398.7 136.7 0.05 DRAGONFLY

398.7 400.0 1.3 0.93 DRAGONFLY

400.0 446.0 46.0 0.03 DRAGONFLY



Wallbridge Martiniere Gold Project: 2025 Phase 1 Assay Summary’

Drill Hole VG*? from 1e Length® Au’ Zone/Corridor
(m) (m) (m) (g/t)
446.0 447.2 1.2 1.00 DRAGONFLY
447.2 470.0 22.8 0.07 DRAGONFLY
470.0 471.0 1.0 0.53 DRAGONFLY
471.0 501.0 30.0 0.01 DRAGONFLY
MR-25-113 0.0 19.8 19.8 Overburden
19.8 25.5 5.7 0.04 BUG LAKE NORTH
25.5 30.0 4.5 1.14 BUG LAKE NORTH
Including 25.5 27.0 1.5 0.22
27.0 27.6 0.6 6.14
27.6 30.0 2.4 0.46
30.0 111.9 81.9 0.03 BUG LAKE NORTH
111.9 112.4 0.5 2.71 BUG LAKE NORTH
112.4 292.3 179.9 0.02 BUG LAKE NORTH
2923 293.8 1.5 1.79 BUG LAKE NORTH
293.8 305.2 11.4 0.12 BUG LAKE NORTH
305.2 309.0 3.8 0.54 BUG LAKE NORTH
309.0 314.0 5.0 0.11 BUG LAKE NORTH
314.0 3155 1.5 0.80 BUG LAKE NORTH
315.5 328.4 12.9 0.09 BUG LAKE NORTH
328.4 329.1 0.7 2.02 BUG LAKE NORTH
329.1 330.0 0.9 0.21 BUG LAKE NORTH
330.0 330.5 0.5 0.67 BUG LAKE NORTH
330.5 381.0 50.5 0.03 BUG LAKE NORTH
381.0 381.7 0.7 2.34 BUG LAKE NORTH
381.7 387.4 5.7 0.44 BUG LAKE NORTH
387.4 390.3 2.9 0.05 BUG LAKE NORTH
390.3 392.0 1.7 241 BUG LAKE NORTH
Including 390.3 391.0 0.7 5.62
391.0 392.0 1.0 0.17
392.0 471.6 79.6 0.03 BUG LAKE NORTH
471.6 473.0 1.4 0.60 BUG LAKE NORTH
473.0 489.0 16.0 0.05 BUG LAKE NORTH
MR-25-114 0.0 21.0 21.0 Overburden
21.0 226.7 205.7 0.01 HORSEFLY
226.7 227.6 0.9 2.79 HORSEFLY
227.6 240.7 13.1 0.24 HORSEFLY
240.7 241.5 0.8 2.05 HORSEFLY
241.5 242.4 0.9 0.22 HORSEFLY
242.4 2433 0.9 0.57 HORSEFLY
2433 351.0 107.7 0.02 HORSEFLY
MR-25-115 0.0 18.0 18.0 Overburden

* 18.0 231.0 213.0 0.01 MARTINIERE NORTHEAST



Wallbridge Martiniere Gold Project: 2025 Phase 1 Assay Summary1

Drill Hole VG*2 from Length’ Au® Zone/Corridor
(m) (g/t)
231.0 2325 1.5 0.71 MARTINIERE NORTHEAST
232.5 234.0 1.5 0.10 MARTINIERE NORTHEAST
7.27 MARTINIERE NORTHEAST
Including 234.0 235.5 1.5 8.16
235.5 237.0 1.5 6.38
237.0 252.0 15.0 0.02 MARTINIERE NORTHEAST
MR-25-116 0.0 27.5 27.5 Overburden
27.5 38.5 11.0 0.03 DRAGONFLY
38.5 39.0 0.5 0.59 DRAGONFLY
39.0 395 0.5 3.32 DRAGONFLY
39.5 71.8 323 0.02 DRAGONFLY
71.8 73.0 1.2 0.89 DRAGONFLY
73.0 95.0 22.0 0.02 DRAGONFLY
95.0 96.0 1.0 0.78 DRAGONFLY
96.0 105.0 9.0 0.03 DRAGONFLY
105.0 106.0 1.0 0.65 DRAGONFLY
106.0 160.8 54.8 0.03 DRAGONFLY
* 160.8 162.0 1.2 28.44 DRAGONFLY
Including 160.8 161.4 0.6 4.08
* 161.4 162.0 0.6 52.80
162.0 162.5 0.5 0.50 DRAGONFLY
162.5 212.4 49.9 0.05 DRAGONFLY
212.4 213.0 0.6 0.84 DRAGONFLY
213.0 326.0 113.0 0.03 DRAGONFLY
326.0 327.0 1.0 0.77 DRAGONFLY
327.0 329.0 2.0 0.36 DRAGONFLY
329.0 329.5 0.5 5.78 DRAGONFLY
329.5 336.0 6.5 0.10 DRAGONFLY
336.0 340.0 4.0 18.54 DRAGONFLY
Including 336.0 337.1 1.1 5.49
337.1 338.0 0.9 0.48
338.0 339.0 1.0 65.80
339.0 340.0 1.0 1.88
340.0 463.0 123.0 0.03 DRAGONFLY
463.0 464.0 1.0 0.83 DRAGONFLY
464.0 477.0 13.0 0.02 DRAGONFLY
MR-25-117 0.0 17.6 17.6 Overburden
17.6 154.8 137.2 0.01 DRAGONFLY
154.8 157.0 2.2 1.09 DRAGONFLY
157.0 159.0 2.0 0.07 DRAGONFLY
159.0 160.5 1.5 0.56 DRAGONFLY

160.5 274.5 114.0 0.04 DRAGONFLY



Wallbridge Martiniere Gold Project: 2025 Phase 1 Assay Summary1

Drill Hole VG*2 Srom Length3 Au’ Zone/Corridor
(m) (g/t)
DRAGONFLY
Including 274.5 275.0 0.5 0.11
275.0 275.9 0.9 17.60
275.9 276.6 0.7 0.13
276.6 399.0 122.4 0.0 DRAGONFLY
MR-25-118 0.0 18.3 18.3 Overburden
18.3 72.9 54.6 0.01 BUG LAKE SOUTH
72.9 73.5 0.6 0.72 BUG LAKE SOUTH
73.5 189.9 116.4 0.02 BUG LAKE SOUTH
189.9 190.9 1.0 2.35 BUG LAKE SOUTH
190.9 263.5 72.6 0.04 BUG LAKE SOUTH
263.5 265.0 1.5 1.03 BUG LAKE SOUTH
265.0 300.0 35.0 0.06 BUG LAKE SOUTH
MR-25-119 Assays Pending
MR-25-120 Assays Pending
MR-25-121 0.0 65.2 65.2 Overburden
65.2 87.0 21.8 0.01 DRAGONFLY
87.0 90.5 35 C.N.R. DRAGONFLY
90.5 121.2 30.7 0.01 DRAGONFLY
* 121.2 123.0 1.8 28.52 DRAGONFLY
Including 121.2 122.2 1.0 0.94
* 122.2 123.0 0.8 63.00
123.0 247.0 124.0 0.02 DRAGONFLY
* 247.0 248.5 1.5 14.31 DRAGONFLY
Including * 247.0 247.7 0.7 30.50
247.7 248.5 0.8 0.15
248.5 249.1 0.6 0.02 DRAGONFLY
249.1 250.5 1.4 0.50 DRAGONFLY
250.5 375.4 124.9 0.02 DRAGONFLY
* 375.4 378.8 EX:) 5.79 DRAGONFLY
Including 375.4 376.4 1.0 3.35
376.4 377.8 1.4 0.50
* 377.8 378.8 1.0 15.65
378.8 421.2 42.4 0.04 DRAGONFLY
421.2 423.5 2.3 4.88 DRAGONFLY
Including 421.2 422.2 1.0 10.30
422.2 423.5 1.3 0.71
4235 443.9 20.4 0.06 DRAGONFLY
443.9 454.0 10.1 16.79 DRAGONFLY
Including 443.9 447.9 4.0 17.62
447.9 451.0 3.1 0.15
451.0 454.0 3.0 32.87




Wallbridge Martiniere Gold Project: 2025 Phase 1 Assay Summary1

Drill Hole VG*2 Srom 1e Length3 Au’ Zone/Corridor
(m) (m) (m) (8/t)
454.0 460.2 6.2 0.12 DRAGONFLY
460.2 461.0 0.8 0.52 DRAGONFLY
461.0 465.5 4.5 0.07 DRAGONFLY
465.5 467.8 . 3.65 DRAGONFLY
Including 465.5 466.8 1.3 0.41
466.8 467.8 1.0 7.87
467.8 480.0 12.2 0.09 DRAGONFLY
480.0 482.4 24 2.65 DRAGONFLY
Including 480.0 480.8 0.8 1.42
480.8 481.8 1.0 4.29
481.8 482.4 0.6 1.57
482.4 484.8 2.4 0.11 DRAGONFLY
484.8 486.5 1.7 17.08 DRAGONFLY
Including 484.8 485.5 0.7 38.90
485.5 486.5 1.0 1.01
486.5 487.5 1.0 0.52 DRAGONFLY
487.5 554.3 66.8 0.03 DRAGONFLY
554.3 555.6 1.3 0.71 DRAGONFLY
555.6 570.4 14.8 0.03 DRAGONFLY
570.4 571.0 0.6 6.98 DRAGONFLY
571.0 577.0 6.0 0.06 DRAGONFLY
577.0 579.0 2.0 8.90 DRAGONFLY
Including 577.0 578.5 1.5 1.77
578.5 579.0 0.5 30.30
579.0 582.0 3.0 0.10 DRAGONFLY
582.0 583.5 1.5 0.75 DRAGONFLY
583.5 651.2 67.7 0.07 DRAGONFLY

Notes

1 Summarized assay highlights have been selected based on a combination of criteria including observable mineralization and/or
having a Metal Factor >5 gm*m (MF = Au g/t * Interval length).
Asterisk * denotes visible gold (VG) observed in drill core.

True widths are estimated to be 60-90% of the reported core length intervals.

4 Grey background notes previously reported results (November 6, 2024 News Release) including updated results for those that were
initially reported as >10g/t.

C.N.R.: Core Not Recovered.
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